
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 23rd January, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda 

 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 

2011   
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 
September 2011 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments 

Limited 2010/11   
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 
5. Update on treasury management activity   (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
6. A revised approach to risk management within 

Lancashire County Council   
(Pages 41 - 66) 

 
7. Internal Audit Service progress report   (Pages 67 - 86) 

 
8. Audit Commission - Annual Audit Letter 2010/11   (Pages 87 - 102) 

 
9. Audit Commission - Lancashire County Council and 

Pension Fund Audit Plans 2011/12   
(Pages 103 - 148) 

 
10. Audit Commission - Review of Treasury 

Management   
(Pages 149 - 184) 

 
11. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.  

 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held 
on Monday 26 March 2012 at 2.00 p.m. in Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



  

Lancashire County Council  
Audit Committee 
 
Monday 26 September 2011 
  
Minutes 
 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 
Mike Jensen – chief investment officer  
Andy Ormerod – senior accountant   
Ruth Lowry – head of internal audit  
Ian Rushworth – principal auditor   
George Graham – deputy county treasurer   
Joan Grant – senior accountant 
Fiona Blatcher – senior audit manager, Audit Commission  
Clive Portman - district auditor, Audit Commission  
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
 
 
1. Apologies 
 
None were received. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
County Councillor S Chapman declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a 
home educator. 
 
County Councillors S Chapman, D Westley and H Henshaw declared a 
personal interest in items 7 & 8 as members of the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on  27 June 2011 
 
With regard to page 3 of the Minutes (Update on treasury management 
activity), it was reported that the committee would be invited to a separate 
briefing session on treasury management activities towards the end of the 
year. 

County Councillors 
 

S Chapman (Chair) 
 

K Brown 
C Grunshaw 
H Henshaw 
                     M Younis  
 

J Lawrenson 
M Welsh 
D Westley 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 

 
4. Update on Treasury Management Activity  
 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment 
officer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities 
during the financial year to date. 
 
This review outlined the treasury management activities of the county council 
during 2011/12 to date and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions during 2011/12 and the impact on 
the county council's borrowing and lending activities; 

- Borrowing to finance capital expenditure; 
- Investment of cash balances; and  
- An update on the investment frozen in Landsbanki.  

 
Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. 
 
Resolved: That the update on treasury management activities as shown at 
appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 
 
5. Risk Management 
 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, informed the members that following a 
change in officers' responsibilities, the way in which the council managed risk 
was currently under consideration.  
 
It was noted that as proposals were developed, they would be brought to the 
committee and its views would be sought.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
6.  Internal Audit Service progress report 
 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented an internal audit progress report 
for the five months to 31 August 2011.   
 
The report included a summary of the work performed and a comparison with 
work planned; key issues emerging from internal audit work; progress made in 
relation to cross cutting and corporate risks; cross service controls; common 
controls; and service specific controls. It also set out the resourcing issues 
affecting the delivery of internal audit objectives.  
 

Page 2



  

It was reported that given the degree of change across the council's services, 
much of this year's audit work had been weighted towards the end of the year 
to minimise the additional disturbance to services.  The focus in the first five 
months of the year had therefore been on completing the few remaining 
audits from the previous year, on school audit visits, counter fraud testing, and 
on compliance testing fundamental system controls rather than beginning 
many more substantial control systems audits. 

It was also reported that the internal audit service had nearly completed their 
follow up review of the recommendations raised in its Elective Home 
Education report. The committee noted that whilst some of the 
recommendations had been implemented, others were awaiting further legal 
advice prior to implementation and the introduction of new procedures.  T
[...]
e staff as it had been a particularly challenging year with the 
introduction of a number of changes.    
 
The report also included the Audit Commission's value for money conclusion 
which assessed whether the council had put in place satisfactory corporate 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.  The committee noted that overall the county council had 
responded well to the demands placed on it and the challenge now was for 
the council to monitor and manage the effective delivery of their financial and 
operational plans.    
 
In commenting on the Lancashire County Pension Fund account, Fiona 
Blatcher, senior audit manager, informed the committee that the audit work 
had not identified any errors in the principal financial statements. The 
committee noted that no significant weaknesses in internal control had been 
identified, although a number of areas of improvement within the ICT control 
environment were highlighted. 

Page 5



  

 
The committee was informed that the county treasurer had signed the letter of 
representation to the district auditor and members were asked to agree to the 
Chair of the committee signing the letter. 
 
Resolved: That: 
 

i) The Audit Commission Annual Governance Report covering the 
audit of the County Council and Lancashire County Pension 
Fund for year ended 31 March 2011 be noted. 

 
ii) The adjustments to the financial statements as set out in the 

report now presented be noted. 
 

iii) The Chair of the committee be authorised to sign the letter of 
representation tabled at the meeting. 

 
iv) The findings in relation to the value for money conclusion as set 

out in the report now presented be noted. 
 
 
10. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be 
held on Monday 23 January 2012 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
Retirement of Clive Portman, District Auditor 
 
The Chair reported that this would be Mr Portman’s last meeting before 
retiring from the Audit Commission.  
 
The committee joined with the Chair in thanking Mr Portman for his excellent 
service and support and wished him a long and happy retirement. 
 
 
 

 I M Fisher 
       County secretary and solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

Page 6



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23 January 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2010/11 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Beryl Rhodes, 01772 533603, Lancashire County Developments Limited 
beryl.rhodes@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the Financial Statements of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited for 2010/11. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is requested to note the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for 
Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 

 
Background 
 
Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) is the council’s economic 
development company and is focussed on delivery in line with the county council's 
Economic Development Framework. 
 
On the 17th July 2003, the Full Council, on the recommendation of the Cabinet, 
resolved that the Lancashire County Developments Limited audited Statement of 
Accounts be reported to the Audit Committee for information.  
 
An overview of 2010/11 for the company by its Chair may be seen on pages 3 and 4 
of the Financial Statements for LCDL, which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.  Beryl 
Rhodes, LCDL Head of Finance and HR, will attend the meeting to respond to any 
questions.  
 
The following summarises the key points from the 2010-2011 financial year (ending 
on 31st March 2011)   
 
LCDL Group Loss before taxation of £1,774,564 for the period. The two major 
factors that caused the loss were: 

 
a. Following a valuation of the Rising Bridge Development by LCC Property 

Group the asset cost value of the deve
[...]
ry 
 
The report set out in Appendix A is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities during the third quarter of the 2011/12 financial year. 
Treasury management activities are regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice and it 
is best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis to 
ensure the effective governance and oversight of treasury management activities.   
 
This review outlines the treasury management activities of the county council 
between September and December 2011 and includes: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions and the impact on the county council's 
borrowing and lending activities. 

- Summaries of borrowing and investment transactions. 
- Monitoring of Prudential Indicators 
- An update on the investment in Landsbanki hf. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the report on recent treasury management activities 
in Appendix 'A'.   
 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
At the meeting of the Cabinet on 9 July 2009 it was agreed that in order to 
strengthen members’ oversight of the county council’s treasury management 
activities, the Audit Committee should monitor and scrutinise regular updates on 
treasury management issues. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a 
monthly basis with the County Treasurer and the content of these reports is used as 
a basis for this report to the committee. The aim of the report is to inform members of 
the general economic environment surrounding treasury management activities and 
to set out the position on the borrowing and lending activities of the county council.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 
 

The quarterly report attached at Appendix 'A' is the review of treasury management 
activity for the third quarter of the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
Consultations 
 
Sterling Consultancy Services Limited provides advice on treasury management. 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
The county council’s treasury strategy and review set out
[...]
sury activity. 
 

Page 40



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23 January 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
none 

 
A revised approach to risk management within Lancashire County Council 
(Appendices A, B, C and D refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, 01772 5 34898. County Treasurer's Group, 
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 

In the context of fulfilling its responsibility to advise the council on the adequacy of 
the council's strategic processes for risk, control and governance, the committee is 
asked to consider proposals for a revised approach to risk management, which have 
been agreed by the council's Management Team and are set out as Appendix A.  

Appendix B sets out the key issues discussed by the council's management teams 
during the period 1 July to 30 September 2011, which may be regarded as the 
council's current, changing, risks. 

Appendix C sets out a preliminary schedule of the council's underlying risks 
associated with its on-going business. 

Appendix D sets out the underlying risks associated with the council's on-going 
business as identified in the risk register as at 27 June 2011, including the risk 
scores assigned and the resulting risk ranking at that time. 

Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to consider the proposals for the council's revised 
approach to risk management. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As above.  
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Implications:  
 
None. 
 
Risk management 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



 
 

This report is provided for information and consideration as part of the Audit 
Committee's role, which includes advising the Council on the adequacy of the 
council's strategic risk management processes.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 42



Appendix A 

A revised approach 
[...]
ides information where audit work in the plan 
for the year has been deferred, and conversely 
where additional reviews have been added to the 
plan. 

v) any resourcing issues 
affecting the delivery of 
internal audit objectives. 

Fluctuations in internal audit resources are being 
managed and will not affect the audit plan for the 
County Council. 

 
Implications:  
 
None. 
 
Risk management 
 
This report is provided for information and consideration as part of the Audit 
Committee's role, which includes advising the Council on the adequacy of the 
council's strategic risk management processes. There are no risk management or 
other implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



Internal Audit Service progress against plan 2011/12 
Audit Committee meeting 23 January 2012 

  

Appendix A 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report summarises the work undertaken during the nine months of the year 
to 31 December 2011 by the council's Internal Audit Service under the internal 
audit plan for 2011/12, and the work carried forward from the previous audit 
plan completed during the year. The findings included in this report have been 
agreed with executive directors and shared with the Management Team.  

Audit assurance  

1.2 Audit assurance is stated in the following terms: 

Full assurance: there is a sound system of internal control which is designed to 
meet the service objectives and controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial assurance: there is a generally sound system of internal control, 
designed to meet the service objectives, and controls are generally being 
applied consistently. However some weakness in the design and/ or 
inconsistent application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives 
at risk.  

Limited assurance: weaknesses in the design and/ or inconsiste
[...]

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
1

 

Page 102



 
 

Audit Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23 January 2012 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Audit Commission – Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund Audit 
Plans 2011/12  
Appendices A and B refer 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the audit work the Audit Commission propose to undertake in 
relation to the audit of the financial statements 2011/12 and the provision of a VFM 
conclusion for Lancashire Council and the audit of the pension fund financial 
statements.  

 
It also includes a summary of the key risks for the financial statements and VFM 
conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s planned 
response. 
 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note the Audit Commission's reports. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In June 2011 the Audit Committee received proposed fee letters for the audit of the 
County Council and Pension Fund for 2011/12. Since then, the 2010/11 audit has 
been completed and detailed audit plans have now been produced setting out in 
particular the key audit risks for 2011/12 and the planned audit strategy.  
 
These plans set out the audit work the Audit Commission propose to undertake in 
relation to the audit of the financial statements 2011/12 and the provision of a VFM 
conclusion for Lancashire Council (Appendix A) and the audit of the pension fund 
financial statements (Appendix B).  

 
It includes a summary of the key risks for the financial statements and VFM 
conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s planned 
response. 
 
The impact of the updated assessment on the audit fees is:- 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 103



 
 

County Council – no change to the initially proposed main audit fee which remains at 
£251,100, (£27,900, lower than the 2010-11 fee, (10%)). The fee for grant claim 
work is expected to be £12,800 lower than the 2010/11 fee due to a reduction in the 
claims which are subject to external audit. 
 
Lancashire County Pension Fund – following an assessment of the impact of the 
changes in the operation of the pension fund and their impact on audit requirements 
an increase in the audit fee is proposed. The fee has now been set at £67,000, 
£5,205 higher than the 2010-11 fee and £11,911 higher than the initial fee set out in 
the letter which went to the June Audit Committee.  

  
Karen Murray, District Auditor and Fiona Blatcher, Senior Audit Manager, will attend 
the meeting to present the reports and respond to questions. 
 
Consultations 
 
These reports have been agreed with the County Treasurer. 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Audit Commission’s 
Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors 
and of Audited Bodies  
 
Audit Commission Act 1998 
 
Code of Audit Practice 
 

 
 

 
Fiona Blatcher 
Audit Commission 
0844 798 7056 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 104



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
1

 A
u

d
it

 p
la

n
L

a
n

c
a
s
h

ir
e
 C

o
u

n
ty

 C
o

u
n

c
il
  

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
1
/1

2
 

!
"
"
#
$
%
&
'
(
!

Page 105



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
2

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

In
tr

o
d

u
c

ti
o

n
3

A
c

c
o

u
n

ti
n

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 W

h
o

le
 o

f 
G

o
v

e
rn

m
e

n
t 

A
c

c
o

u
n

ts
 

4

V

[...]
toral Division affected: 
All 

 
Audit Commission – Review of Treasury Management 
Appendix A refers 
 
Contact for further information: 
Fiona Blatcher, 0844 798 7056, Audit Commission,  
f-blatcher@audit-commission.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report at Appendix A is a review of the Council's Treasury Management function 
by the Audit Commission.  
 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note the Audit Commission's report and management’s 

response to it. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 

As part of its work for 2010-11, the Audit Commission completed a review of the 

Council’s Treasury Management function. This followed the implementation of the 

Council’s new Treasury Management Strategy. The Audit Commission’s annual audit 

letter for 2010-11 referred to some of the significant benefits achieved by the council 

through its adoption of its new strategy. It also highlighted the recommendation 

made to improve the governance of the more complex environment which now 

exists. Key elements for improvement highlighted in the Annual Audit Letter were 

strengthening the monitoring and reporting of: 

� key decisions made during the year,  

� financial risks and how they are being managed, and 

� compliance with the regulatory framework. 

The detailed report is attached at Appendix A which includes management’s 

response to it on page 7. 

 
Karen Murray, District Auditor and Fiona Blatcher, Senior Audit Manager, will attend 
the meeting to present the reports and respond to questions. 
 
Consultations 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 149



 
 

This report has been agreed with the County Treasurer, Deputy County Treasurer 
and Chief Investment Officer. 
 
Implications:  
 
N/A 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
None  

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 150



Review of 
treasury
management
Lancashire Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 23rd January, 2012 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sam Chapman (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
H Henshaw 
J Lawrenson 
 

M Welsh 
D Westley 
M Younis 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

None were received. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
County Councillor Michael Welsh declared a personal interest in item 4 as 
Chairman of Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 
County Councillors Howard Henshaw and Jim Lawrenson declared a personal 
interest in item 4, as Directors of Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2011 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2011 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2010/11 

 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of commercial and central finance 
on the 2010/11 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 
The committee was informed that the LCDL group had made a loss before 
taxation of £1,774,564 for the period. The two major factors that caused the loss 
were mainly a reduction in the asset cost value of an office development in east 
Lancashire by £1,513,666 and a provision for £420,000 arising from the 
restructure and redundancy process within LCDL. 
 



 

2 

 

Resolved: That the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited as set out at appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
 
5. Update on treasury management activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by George Graham, deputy county 
treasurer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities 
during the third quarter of the 2011/12 financial year and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions and the impact on the county 
council's borrowing and lending activities. 

- Summaries of borrowing and investment transactions. 
- Monitoring of Prudential Indicators 
- An update on the investment in Landsbanki hf. 

 
Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. 
 
The committee was advised of an error to the 'borrowing' figure on page 39 of 
appendix A to the report relating to the 'authorised limit for external debt' and 
'operational boundary for external debt'.  It was noted that both 'borrowing' figures 
in the right hand column should read £878 million as opposed to £792 million and 
that the totals for both should be amended accordingly. 
  
In response to questions raised by the committee, it was reported that 
approximately £5m per annum would be saved if the council chose to utilise the 
exceptional gains achieved through the management of the bond portfolio of 
£47.593m to reduce capital borrowing.  However, the Cabinet's judgement in 
making its budget proposals was that in the current climate and with exceptionally 
low interest rates, it would be better to invest in key priorities rather than reduce 
long term debt which was an increasingly expensive exercise.  It was pointed out 
that at least £7m of these additional funds would be used to create a volatility 
reserve to help protect services from any adverse impact of the continuing 
volatility of the financial markets. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to amendments to page 39 of appendix A to the  report 
as now outlined, the update on treasury management activities as shown at 
appendix A to the report now presented, be noted.  
 
 
6. A revised approach to risk management within Lancashire County 

Council 
 

Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented a report on a revised approach to 
risk management, which had been agreed by the council's Management Team. 

The report set out the key issues highlighted during the period 1 July to 30 
September 2011, which were regarded as the council's current, changing, risks. 



 

3 

 

The report also set out a preliminary schedule of the council's underlying risks 
associated with its on-going business and a schedule of the underlying risks 
associated with the council's on-going business as identified in the risk register as 
at 27 June 2011. This included the scores assigned at that time for information 
and to illustrate the outcomes of the council's former approach. 

It was also noted that it was proposed to provide the committee with a statement 
of the council's key risks at its meeting in March each year and that Management 
Team had agreed that managers across the council  would be provided with a 
more formal and regular plan of training on risk management.  
 
The committee welcomed the revised approach to risk management and 
discussed its implications for managers and for the reports that would be 
received by the committee.  
 
The committee briefly discussed the risks that had been raised by other items on 
this agenda including: 
 

• fire damage to council property and its consequences given the recent 
large scale fire at the council's business park at Leyland; and  

• the council's economic development structure given that the council has 
buildings which it is unable to lease.  

 
Discussion took place on the frequency of the statement of the council's key 
risks.    
 
Resolved:  That: 
  

i) The revised approach to risk management be welcomed.  
 
ii) The recommendations of the Management Team as set out at 

Appendix A to the report now presented be endorsed. 
 
 
7. Internal Audit Service progress report 

 
Ruth Lowry, head of internal audit, presented a report on the work undertaken 
during the nine months of the year to 31 December 2011 by the council's Internal 
Audit Service under the internal audit plan for 2011/12, and the work carried 
forward from the previous audit plan completed during the year.  
 
The internal audit service was not proposing any significant changes to its audit 
plan but some adjustments had been made where work was no longer 
appropriate, and where the resource inputs and timing of some assignments had 
altered. Appendix B to the report provided information where audit work in the 
plan for the year had been deferred, and conversely where additional reviews 
had been added to the plan.  
 



 

4 

 

The committee raised concern at the number of corporate and service areas that 
had been awarded 'limited assurance' by the Internal Audit Service. It was 
suggested that any corporate or service area where the Internal Audit Service 
had provided less than 'substantial assurance' should be drawn to the attention of 
the relevant Cabinet Member.    
 
The committee was particularly concerned at the controls in place to manage the 
referral of children's social care cases. Although the committee was pleased to 
note that managers were addressing the issues raised they requested that prior 
to their next meeting, they receive assurance that the controls have been put in 
place. 
 
The Chair congratulated the officers of the Internal Audit Service for their work in 
exploring the areas of concern highlighted in the report.    
 
Resolved:     i)  That the internal audit progress report for the nine months to 
31 December 2011 as now presented, be noted.            
 
  ii)  That any corporate or service area where the Internal Audit 
Service have awarded less than substantial assurance should be drawn to the 
attention of the appropriate cabinet member. 
 
  iii) That prior to their next meeting, the committee receive 
assurance that controls have been put in place to manage the referral of 
children's social care cases. 
 
 
8. Audit Commission - Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 

 
The Chair welcomed Karen Murray, the new district auditor to the committee.  
 
Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager, Audit Commission, presented a report 
setting out the Audit Commission's Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 in respect of the 
county council. 
  
The report audit was made up of two elements: the audit of the council's financial 
statements and the Audit Commission's assessment of the council's 
arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of its resources. The 
commission provided unqualified conclusions on both elements and reference 
was made to this achievement in what had been a particularly challenging year 
for the council. In terms of value for money in the use of resources, reference 
was made to how well the county council had responded to the requirement to 
make savings of £179m over the three year period 2011/12 – 2013/14. 
 
Resolved: - That the Audit Commission's Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11 and 
recommendations for future action as set out at Appendix 'A' to the report now 
presented, be noted. 
 
 



 

5 

 

9. Audit Commission - Lancashire County Council and Pension Fund 
Audit Plans 2011/12 
 

Karen Murray, district auditor, and Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager, Audit 
Commission, presented a report setting out the audit work the Audit Commission 
proposed to undertake in relation to the audit of the financial statements 2010/11 
and the provision of a value for money conclusion for the Lancashire County 
Council presented at appendix A to the report and the audit of the Pension Fund 
financial statements at appendix B to the report. 
 
The report included a summary of the key risks for the financial statements and 
VFM conclusion identified through this process together with the auditor’s 
planned response. 
 
It was reported that the impact of the updated assessment on the audit fees was:- 
Lancashire County Council – no change to the initially proposed main audit fee 
which remains at £251,100, (£27,900, lower than the 2010-11 fee, (10%)).  
Lancashire County Pension Fund – following an assessment of the impact of the 
changes in the operation of the pension fund and their impact on audit 
requirements an increase in the audit fee was proposed. The fee had been set at 
£67,000, £5,205 higher than the 2010-11 fee and £11,911 higher than the initial 
fee set out in the letter which went to the June Audit Committee.  

Resolved: - That the Audit Commission's reports as now presented, be noted. 
 
 
10. Audit Commission - Review of Treasury Management 

 
Fiona Blatcher, senior audit manager, Audit Commission, presented a report 
setting out a review of the council's treasury management function by the Audit 
Commission. 
 

As part of its work for 2010-11, the Audit Commission had completed a review of 
the council’s treasury management function. This followed the implementation of 
the council’s new treasury management strategy. The Audit Commission 
commented on the significant benefits achieved by the council through its 
adoption of its new strategy. They also made recommendations on how to 
improve the governance of the more complex environment which now existed. 
Key elements for improvement were strengthening the monitoring and reporting 
of key decisions made during the year; financial risks and how they are being 
managed; and compliance with the regulatory framework. 

 
The commission also emphasised the need to continue to develop the work of 
the treasury management function in three key areas: 
 

� Governance and decision making; 
� Skills and experience; and  
� Information systems 

 



 

6 

 

The report included management's initial response to the recommendations. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recommendation on 'skills and experience' 
as referred to above. It was acknowledged that the treasury management 
function was regarded as a complex and specialist area. The committee therefore 
questioned whether there was a contingency plan in place to reduce the risk to 
the council in the event of the long term absence of key personnel from within the 
Treasury Management and Pension Fund Team. The deputy county treasurer 
assured the committee that staff training was being undertaken which would 
ensure a strong knowledge base and support structure within the team and that 
further contingency arrangements were in place with the Council's external 
advisers as part of business continuity planning.   
 
The committee was also assured that the enhancement of officer skills would be 
supported by continuing the programme of training for elected members in 
treasury management issues.  
 
The committee noted that one of the commission's priority recommendations was 
that further improvement was required to provide clear and concise reports to 
members and had advised that the authority should therefore restructure the form 
and content of the reports to members.   
 
The committee requested sight of the action plan that had been drawn up to 
address the areas of concern outlined by the commission.  They also asked for a 
briefing for committee members from the county treasurer to discuss the 
commission's recommendations and the council's action plan prior to the next 
meeting in March. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Commission for their very detailed and 
comprehensive report. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 

i) the Audit Commission's report and management response to 
it be noted;  

ii) the committee receive further more detailed training on 
treasury management issues; and   

iii) the committee receive a briefing session on the issues raised 
by the commission and action planned prior to their next 
meeting in March.   

 
 
11. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 



 

7 

 

Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held 
on Monday 26 March 2012 at 2.00 p.m. at the County Hall, Preston.   
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


